

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE 2019-2020 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

NOVEMBER 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 7

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. RANVICORA HAD A SOVEREIGN RIGHT AND DUTY TO REINTRODUCE AND PRESERVE GREY BEARS TO AVOID IRREPARABLE DAMAGES TO ITS CITIZENS AND FUTURE GENERATIONS. 12

 A. Ranvicora had sovereign rights including control over natural resources and a right to develop their culture. 12

 B. Ranvicora had a duty to future generations to prevent irreparable damage by preserving the grey bears. 14

II. RANVICORA, ACTING IN GOOD FAITH AND WITH DUE DILIGENCE, DID NOT VIOLATE CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND TREATIES. 16

 A. Ranvicora did not violate the duty to prevent transboundary harm because it acted in good faith and performed with due diligence. 16

 B. Ranvicora did not create significant transboundary harm that warrants prior notification and consultation. 19

 C. Ranvicora is not responsible for the harm caused by the grey bears to the citizens of the Arctos due to lack of jurisdiction, nexus and foreseeability of the harm. 21

III. ARCTOS VIOLATED THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH WHEN IT KILLED THE ENDANGERED GREY BEARS. 22

A. Arctos violated several agreements when Arctos indiscriminately killed the grey bears. 24

B. Arctos violated its obligation to consider other solutions before poisoning and encouraging its citizens to kill grey bears.25

C. Arctos, as a “Range State” violated its duty to protect the grey bear.....28

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Sept. 19, 1979, E.T.S. No. 104 [Bern Convention]	24, 25, 26, 28, 29
Convention Concerning the Protection of World Cultural and Natural Heritage, 2d, 27 UST 37, U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER.C/10US (Dec. 17, 1975)	14
Paris COP Decision & Paris Agreement., U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1 (12 Dec. 2015)	13
U.N. Charter	23, 24
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 21 I.L.M. 1261	17
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 26, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	23, 24

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Convention on Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/Resolution, October 2017	29, 30
Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries, UN 2001	18
European Commission, Compensation for Damage Caused by Bears and Wolves in the European Union, 1 (Directorate General XI, Environment, Nuclear Safety and Civil Protection ed.1999).	15
Experts Group on Environmental Law of the World Commission on Environment and Development, Legal Principles for Environmental Protection and Sustainable Development, U.N. Doc. WCED/86/23/Add. 1, (1986)16	
G.A. Res. 2158 (XXI), at 29 (Nov. 25, 1966).....	13
IUCN Red List of Threatened Species (2019) https://www.iucn.org/resources/conservation-tools/iucn-red-list-threatened-species#RL_categories , accessed 11/10/2019	23
IUCN, Draft Covenant on Environment and Development, (4th edition, 2010)	14, 15, 16
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 USC § 4331(c).....	15
Recommendation No. 142 (2009) on the Bern Convention’s Contribution to the Implementation of Relevant CBD Decisions at European Level, available at https://www.coe.int/en/web/bern-convention/standard-settings	30
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126 (14 June 1992).....	13, 17, 19
U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1973)	18
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev. 1 (June 16, 1972).....	12, 15, 16

United Nations General Assembly, Declaration on the Right to Development, A/RES/41/128 (Dec 1986) 12

United Nations Human Rights, United Nations Office of the High Commission, Frequently Asked Questions on the Right to Development, Fact Sheet No. 37 (2016)..... 14

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Protection and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia v Serbia) (Judgment) [2007] ICJ Rep. 1..... 18

Commission of the European Communities v. Ireland, 2007 E.C.R. I-137..... 14

Corfu Channel Case (United Kingdom v Albania) (Merits) [1949] ICJ Rep. 4. 17, 21

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7, 7 (Sept. 25). 13

International Commission on the River Oder Case, (Denmark, Czechoslovakia, Fr, Ger, U.K, Swe v. Pol) PCIJ, Series A, No. 23 (1959) 17

Island of Palmas Arbitration, (Neth v. US) 2 R. Int’l. Arb. Awards, 829 (1928)..... 17

McCall v. Hillis, 562 S.W.3d 98, 2018.Tex.App..... 22

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), 2010 I.C.J. 14, (Apr. 20)..... 17, 19, 20

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938 & 1941) 17, 21

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Dana Clark & David Downes, What Price Biodiversity? (Center for International Environmental Law 1995)..... 16

Dominique Keller & Hartup Barry. Reintroduction of Endangered Animals. World Small Animal Veterinary Association World Congress Proceedings (2011) 20

Edith Brown Weiss, In Fairness to Future Generations: International Law, Common Patrimony, and Intergenerational Equity (1989)..... 15, 16

International Law Association (ILA) Study Group on Due Diligence in International Law, Second Report, July 2016 17, 18

Jacinthe Gosselin et al., The Relative Importance of Direct and Indirect Effects of Hunting Mortality on the Population Dynamics of the Brown Bears, Proc Biol Sci., Jan. 7, 2015, at 3 26

Jutta Brunnée, Procedure and Substance in International Environmental Law: Confused at a Higher Level. ESIL 5: 1–7 (2016)..... 19

Michael Glennon, Has International Law Failed the Elephant, 84 Am. J. Int’l L. 1 (1990)..... 15

Owen McIntyre, The World Court’s Ongoing Contribution to International Water Law: The Pulp Mills case between Argentina and Uruguay. Water Alternatives 4 (2011)..... 19

Peter B. Rutledge, Toward a Functional Approach to Sovereign Equality, 53 Va. J. Int’l L. 186 (2012)..... 23

Russell Buchan, Cyberspace, Non-State Actors and the Obligation to Prevent Transboundary Harm. *Journal of Conflict and Security Law* 21: 429–53 (2016). 18

Santiago Palazón, The Importance of Reintroducing Large Carnivores: The Brown Bear in the Pyrenees, in *The High Mountain Conservation in a Changing World*, *Advances in Global Change Research* 231, 233-34 (Jodi Catalan et al. eds., 2017)..... 13, 14, 15

Steven Reinhold, Good Faith in International Law, 2 *UCLJLJ* 58 (2013) 23

Ved Nanda & George (Rock) Pring, *International Environmental Law and Policy for the 21st Century* (2nd ed. 2013) 12, 14

W. Paul Gormley, The Codification of Pacta Sunt Servanda by the International Law Commission: the Preservation of Classical Norms of Moral Force and Good Faith, 14 *St. Louis U. L.J.* 385 (1970)..... 23
